
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 11 September 2019 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. E. Walters (0116 3052583) 

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 

Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  
Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire 
Annual Report.  
 

Healthwatch 
Leicester and 
Leicestershire 
 

(Pages 11 - 40) 

9.  
  

Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire 
report on Hospital Discharge.  
 

Healthwatch 
Leicester and 
Leicestershire 
 

(Pages 41 - 50) 

10.  
  

Health Performance Update.  
 

Chief Executive 
and CCG 
Performance 
Service 
 

(Pages 51 - 72) 

11.  
  

Draft Leicestershire Substance Misuse 
Strategy 2020-2023.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 73 - 90) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 13 
November 2019 at 2:00pm. 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 5 June 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

In attendance 
Mr. L. Breckon CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Micheal Smith, Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire 
John Edwards, Associate Director for Transformation, Leicestershire Partnership NHS 
Trust (minute 10 refers)  
Spencer Gay, Chief Finance Officer, West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(minute 11 refers) 
Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group (minute 12 refers) 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC be appointed Chairman of the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council in 2020. 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC in the Chair. 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mrs. M. A. Wright CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council in 2020. 
 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC declared a personal interest in agenda item13, development of a new 
model for homelessness and housing support, as she was employed by a housing 
provider. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

10. All Age Mental Health Transformation.  
 
The Committee considered a report of Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) which 
provided an update on the All Age Transformation Programme. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Committee welcomed John Edwards, Associate Director for Transformation, 
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust to the meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) It was not expected that the appointment of Angela Hillery as the new Chief 

Executive for LPT would have a radical impact on the All Age Transformation 
Programme though it was possible that the phasing could be altered and other 
minor elements could change. Angela Hillery was also Chief Executive of 
Northamptonshire Healthcare Foundation Trust and good practice from 
Northamptonshire had already been implemented in the Programme.  
 

(ii) In response to concerns raised by members regarding whether LPT had the 
workforce capacity to implement the All Age Transformation Programme, it was 
acknowledged by LPT that the draft workforce model required further work and 
reassurance was given that affordability testing would take place which could lead 
to refinement of the proposed model. 

 

4



 
 

 

 

(iii) Members raised concerns regarding the lack of governance for the scheme, how 
the programme would be co-ordinated, and the reliance of the programme on Local 
Area Co-ordinators which did not exist in every area of the county. In response it 
was confirmed that these issues were being taken into account through the 
development of the model.  

 
(iv) The peer support workers that were being introduced through the transformation 

programme were employed workers rather than volunteers, although they could be 
recent service users. Training was currently being provided and supervisory 
arrangements would be put in place. Members emphasised the importance of 
monitoring the effectiveness of the role. 

 
(v) In response to a query from Members it was explained that the outcomes of the All 

Age Transformation Programme linked in well with the outcomes of the Action Plan 
which had been created in response to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) report 
of February 2019. To address cultural and behavioural issues identified by CQC 
workshops had been held with LPT staff and an NHS Improvement Tool had been 
used. A targeted cultural programme was now being used alongside the 
transformation programme. 

 
(vi) Outpatient care would be delivered through geographically aligned local teams set 

around groups of GP practices known as Primary Care Networks (PCN) though it 
was unlikely that there would be a team for every PCN. It was felt that this 
alignment would help to reduce the gap between primary care and secondary care. 

 
(vii) A new and improved website for LPT had been commissioned and it was expected 

to be online imminently.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the aims of the All Age Mental Health Transformation Programme be 

welcomed; 
 

(b) That the Committee’s concerns regarding LPT’s capacity to implement the 
programme be noted; 

 
(c) That LPT be urged to ensure that the All Age Mental Health Transformation 

Programme addresses the concerns that have been raised by the Care Quality 
Commission. 

 
 

11. QIPP end of financial year.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Group and East Leicestershire and Rutland Commissioning Group which provided an 
update on the 2018/19 Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) 
programme and the planned 2019/20 QIPP programme. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Spencer Gay, Chief Finance Officer, West Leicestershire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to the meeting for this item.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 

5



 
 

 

 

 
(i) The primary aim of QIPP schemes was quality improvement rather than financial 

savings. To ensure there was no negative impact on service users, quality impact 
assessments were carried out on all QIPP schemes and Key Performance 
Indicators were monitored. The schemes did not represent cuts to service, rather 
they were efficiencies offset by a backdrop of investment. 
 

(ii) Whilst the QIPP achievement for both Leicestershire County CCGs for 2018/19 had 
been very close to the £40.145m target, the CCGs were not fully confident that the 
2019/20 QIPP target of £49.020m would be reached. So far £37,782m of QIPP 
savings had been identified for 2019/20 but a further £11,238m needed to be 
identified and work was being undertaken with providers to ascertain where the 
additional savings could come from. The 2019/20 QIPP scheme assumed that there 
would be £700,000 savings delivered from the CCG management team restructure 
and there was an overall requirement to reduce running costs by 20% by 2021. The 
2019/20 Scheme also made allowances for the expected impact from the 
introduction of Primary Care Networks (PCNs). It was clarified that whilst the budget 
for PCNs would still belong to the CCGs who would have oversight of how the 
money was spent, CCGs would have less control over it than they did over other 
budgets. 

 
(iii) A longer term financial plan had been drafted based on the expected future funding 

and the plan was to be updated in summer 2019. Consideration would then be 
given by the CCGs to what solutions could be found to address the financial 
problems raised in the plan. The CCGs were also expected to publish their 
response to the NHS Long Term Plan in the autumn of 2019 and they would share 
this response with the Committee. Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire was 
also conducting a piece of work relating to the public response to the NHS Long 
Term Plan the results of which would also be shared with the Committee and the 
CCGs. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)    That the update on Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) Savings 

Schemes be noted; 
 
 (b)    That officers be requested to submit a further report on QIPP schemes and the 

CCG response to the NHS Long Term Plan to the Committee’s meeting in 
November 2019. 

 
 

12. Primary Care Networks.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group and West Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning 
Group which provided an update on the development of Primary Care Networks (PCNs) 
across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 
12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, ELRCCG to the meeting 
for this item. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 

6



 
 

 

 

 
(i) Each PCN was to be provided with funding for the 2019/20 year to recruit 

physiotherapists and social prescribing practitioners; job advertisements had 
already been circulated for the first 26 posts. By 2023 it was expected that PCNs 
would have approximately 13 new members of staff, excluding doctors and nurses, 
per 50,000 people for carrying out primary care services. The intention behind the 
new staffing requirements was to address the shortage of doctors and nurses by 
providing the services in other ways. The CCGs recognised there could be 
difficulties recruiting to these additional posts given existing issues with staffing and 
recruitment and the fact that there would be national competition for the posts. 
There was a need to make primary care in Leicestershire a more attractive place to 
work. There had been a national drive to recruit more GPs from overseas and LLR 
had gained 14 international GPs. However, there were still gaps and more medical 
school places had also been created in Lincoln. 
 

(ii) A requirement of the Long Term Plan was a large increase in the number of 
pharmacists for each PCN area and the CCGs were working on a programme for 
pharmacists, including support and career development advice, to ensure that there 
was adequate provision across all areas in LLR.   

 
(iii) In response to a concern raised by a member that the phrase ‘neighbourhood’, 

which was used in relation to the geographical area covered by PCNs, did not 
accurately describe an area of between 30,000 and 50,000 patients, it was 
explained that this was national terminology which the LLR CCGs had no control 
over.  

  
(iv) One of the aims of PCNs was to help reduce avoidable A&E attendances and 

members raised concerns that there was confusion amongst the public regarding 
whether they could attend Urgent Care Centres without an appointment. Some 
patients were being turned away because they had not booked an appointment 
through NHS 111. In response it was acknowledged that there were problems with 
the system of patients booking into Urgent Care Centres and work needed to take 
place with the provider of the service to improve clarity and communication to the 
public. In LLR appointments at Urgent Care Centres were 15 minutes in length. 
NHS England required commissioners of Urgent Care Services to provide 30 
minutes per 1000 patients; the current provision in LLR was more than double with 
67 minutes per 1000 patients.  

 
(v) In response to concerns regarding whether the primary care infrastructure would be 

able to meet the housing growth in Leicestershire reassurance was given that this 
was being considered as part of development of the Primary Care Estates Strategy 
and mapping was taking place to analyse the condition of buildings and what they 
could be used for. Local Plans were being taken into account when carrying out 
estates planning. It was confirmed that funding received under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 could not be used for GP salaries as it was 
capital funding. However, revenue funding would increase with growth as it was 
based on the number of patients. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the update on Primary Care Network development across Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland be noted; 
 

7



 
 

 

 

(b) That officers be requested to produce a report on the Primary Care Estates Strategy 
for a future meeting of the Committee.  

 
(c) That details of the Primary Care Networks for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, 

including geographical areas and names of Accountable Clinical Directors, be 
circulated to all members of the Committee once available. 

 
13. Development of a new model for homelessness and housing support.  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Public Health which explained 
the proposals to develop a new model for homelessness and housing support which were 
being consulted on. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these 
minutes.
[...]
Social Care services. 

Healthwatch in Leicester and 
Leicestershire continues to act in the best 

interested of patients and the public. 
Their meaningful contribution to shaping 

and influencing local services 
demonstrates why patient and public 

involvement remains so important in the 
times ahead. “

Mark Wightman - Director of Strategy 
and Communications  University 
Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust

37



Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire 24

Address and contatct as of 31/03/2019.

 » Contact number: 0116 2518313

 » Email address: enquiries@healthwatchll.com

 » Social media: @HealthwatchLeic

 » Website: www.healthwatchll.com 

Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire  

Clarence House

46 Humberstone Gate

Leicester 

LE1 3PJ

Contract holder’s address and contact details of as 
of 31/03/2019.

Engaging Communities Staffordshire CIC (ECS)

Unit 42, Staffordshire University Business Village 

Dyson Way 

Stafford 

ST18 0TW

 » Contact number: 01785 887809

 » Email address: www.ecstaffs.co.uk  

We confirm that we are using the Healthwatch 
Trademark (which covers the logo and Healthwatch 
brand) when undertaking work on our statutory 
activities as covered by the licence agreement. 

If you need this in an alternative format please 
contact us.

© Copyright (Healthwatch Leicester and 
Leicestershire) 2019

Contact us

38



Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire 2539



www.healthwatchll.com 
t: 0116 2518313  
e:enquires@healthwatchll.com  
tw: @HealthwatchLeic 

Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire

Clarence House

46 Humberstone Gate

Leicester

LE1 3PJ

40



 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
11TH SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
REPORT OF HEALTHWATCH LEICESTERSHIRE 

 
HOSPITAL DISCHARGE REPORT 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the patient experience of being discharged 

from hospital, locally. Through patient interviews common themes and issues are 
presented, with recommendations which will be ta
[...]
rd and the Strategic 
Partnership Board.

 Substance Misuse Strategy  |  9

87



Key activities to deliver this approach

To ensure the strategic approach is delivered we will; 

• Develop new ways of partnership working. An approach to this has been described under 
priority 5. 

• Keep partners informed of progress. We will develop a detailed implementation plan which will 
be regularly reviewed and updated to track progress. The strategy’s implementation and progress 
will be monitored by the Director of Public Health within LCC and regularly communicated to key 
stakeholders via substance misuse networks and relevant meetings/Boards.

• Monitor performance through delivery of the implementation plan and development of a 
substance misuse dashboard. The key public health indicators to assess whether this strategy 
has made a difference are presented as part of the Public Health Outcomes Framework. These 
include: proportion of individuals with substance misuse issues who are not in treatment, parents 
in drug treatment, successful completion of treatment, hospital admissions due to substance 
misuse, deaths from drug misuse and waiting times for accessing treatment services. Information 
will be collated to produce an annual progress update against the implementation plan and to 
review how this has translated to improved outcomes across Leicestershire.

10  |  Leicestershire County Council

88



Notes

 Substance Misuse Strategy  |  11

89



90


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019.
	8 Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire Annual Report.
	Annual report 2018-19

	9 Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire report on Hospital Discharge.
	HW LL Discharge report  2019

	10 Health Performance Update.
	Appendix 1 BCF Metrics May 2019 (March data) updated
	Appendix 2 elr wl
	Appendix3

	11 Draft Leicestershire Substance Misuse Strategy 2020-2023.
	Draft Leicestershire Substance Misuse Strategy 2020-23




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 11 September 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

In attendance 
 
Mr. L. Breckon CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing. 
Micheal Smith, Manager, Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire. 
Mark Wightman, Director of Strategy and Communications, University Hospitals Leicester 
(minute 23 refers). 
Kate Allardyce, NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit (minute 24 
refers). 
 

15. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

16. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

17. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

18. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

19. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

20. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

21. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

22. Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire Annual Report.  
 
The Committee considered the Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire Annual Report 
2018-19. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Committee welcomed Micheal Smith, Manager, Healthwatch Leicester and 
Leicestershire to present this item. 
 
Members thanked Healthwatch for a clearly presented report and particularly welcomed 
the case studies which it contained. However, members stated that it would be preferable 
if a greater number of people could have been surveyed and engaged with by 
Healthwatch. In response it was acknowledged by Healthwatch that it needed to extend 
its engagement and to that end Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire was re-
establishing engagement structures which had been lost over the previous years. 
Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire had undertaken a summer engagement 
programme which included attending festivals in order to contact more people and had 
also attempted to engage with Parish Councils. The library drop-in scheme which up until 
this point had only featured city libraries would be expanded to include libraries in the 
county. There was no national guidance on the methodology that Healthwatch should use 
when surveying the public and the optimum number of people engaged with would 
depend on the type of methodology used. Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire used 
a variety of different surveying techniques, sometimes quantitative and sometimes 
qualitative, depending on the question being asked and the information they wished to 
receive from the public.  

 
Micheal Smith provided reassurance that the availability of appointments at GP Practices 
was a high priority for Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire to undertake research 
into and would be considered as part of future research into Primary Care Networks.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire Annual Report 2018/19 be noted. 
 

23. Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire report on Hospital Discharge.  
 
The Committee considered a report of Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire which 
presented the results of a piece of research into the patient experience of being 
discharged from hospital. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Micheal Smith, Manager, Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire presented this item 
and Mark Wightman, Director of Strategy and Communications, University Hospitals 
Leicester (UHL) was present to answer questions. 



 
 

 

3 

 
In response to the report, Mark Wightman advised that Healthwatch and UHL worked 
closely together and that UHL found Healthwatch’s feedback useful.  In this case, it was 
being acted on by the Head of Nursing. UHL felt that the report provided a fair reflection 
of the discharge lounge but it was clarified that only between five and ten percent of the 
180-300 patients who were discharged every day used the discharge lounge.  These 
were patients who were waiting for collection by relatives, medication to take home, 
transfer to a nursing or residential home or were waiting for transport.  If Healthwatch 
carried out further research in this area it would be useful to include the views of patients 
who were discharged straight from their ward as well.  UHL recognised the need for 
improvements to speed and efficiency of the discharge process and this was a key strand 
of its Quality Strategy, particularly as there was a need to create more capacity in 
Leicester’s hospitals and releasing beds was the most cost-effective way of achieving 
this. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The research which fed into the report took place in the spring of 2019 and involved 

speaking to patients that were waiting in the discharge lounges at Leicester Royal 
Infirmary and Glenfield Hospital. It was originally intended that those same patients 
would be spoken to again two weeks after discharge however most of the patients 
spoken to did not take up this opportunity. Healthwatch recognised that it did not 
have the capacity to undertake an in-depth service review; the report was intended 
to provide a snapshot of the discharge system. Discharge was a priority for 
Healthwatch and they intended to conduct further research into the issue in 
approximately one year’s time. 
 

(ii) Whilst the focus was on the views of patients rather than practitioners, Healthwatch 
did converse with those delivering services to gain their point of view. 
 

(iii) The key findings from the research were that patients felt they were spending too 
long in the discharge lounge and were unhappy when the timetable for their 
discharge changed at the last minute. Patients wanted to be part of their own 
discharge planning. It was important to give the patients accurate expectations of 
how soon it would be before they would be leaving hospital and doctors needed to 
point out to patients that whilst they may be medically ready to be discharged they 
may still need to wait, for example for medicines to be issued.  

 
(iv) To ensure the Healthwatch research was being acted upon, Healthwatch sent 

representatives to the Discharge Working Group, part of the Better Care Together 
workstream, and the Chair of Healthwatch Harsha Kotecha attended meetings of 
the UHL Governing Board as an observer.  

 
(v) In the past when a patient was seen as part of a ward round and a decision was 

made that a patient could be discharged, the job of writing a prescription for that 
patient to take medication home with them was given to a junior doctor. However, 
ward rounds could take some time to complete and the writing of the prescription 
could therefore be delayed. To tackle this problem UHL were allocating pharmacists 
to ward rounds so that the prescriptions could be written and processed straight 
away. 

 
(vi) Where the UHL management team were of the view that changes needed to be 

implemented to systems and processes there always needed to be a dialogue 



 
 

 

4 

between administrators and clinical staff as clinical staff would be aware of issues 
that administrators may not. 

 
(vii) It was acknowledged by UHL that having a car parking system where users paid on 

exit for the precise time their vehicle had been parked rather than having to pay on 
entry and estimate the time they would be parked for, would be of benefit to 
patients. However, changing the ticket machines so that they allowed users to pay 
on exit would be costly and UHL had to prioritise how it allocated funding. 

 
(viii) Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire would welcome having members of the 

public with experience of the health service being referred to them by elected 
members. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire report on Hospital Discharge be 

noted. 
 
(b) That officers be requested to provide a report on recruitment and retention of staff at 

university Hospitals Leicester for a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

24. Health Performance Update.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive of the County Council 
and NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit, which provided an 
update of performance to the end of August 2019. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Kate Allardyce, NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning 
Support Unit, to the meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The data for different metrics was published at different times and intervals. Some 

data took longer than others to be released nationally. Since the report had been 
written more recent data relating to A&E admission, transfer, and discharge within 
four hours had been published but there was no significant improvement in 
performance for this metric 
 

(ii) In response to a question from a member it was explained that information was 
available regarding how other NHS Trusts were performing against the cancer 
targets and this would be included in future performance reports. Clinical 
Commissioning Groups were placed in peer groups to enable benchmarking of data 
and WLCCG and ELRCCG were both in the same peer group. Providers were also 
placed in peer groups. The different figures in relation to cancer referrals from the 
two CCGs related to the performance of out of county providers. Members felt it 
would be useful to explore further which providers were the worst performing. 

 
(iii) A member noted that the cancer metrics were measured from the date of GP 

referral and raised concern that some patients might have seen a nurse first and 
therefore could have been waiting longer than the data indicated. Consequently the 
member questioned whether the national target for cancer referrals should reflect 
this issue. Officers undertook to feed this back to the CCGs.  



 
 

 

5 

 
(iv) It was explained that a tertiary referral was a referral made by one Hospital 

Consultant to another. Members requested further information as to how and why 
late tertiary referrals were affecting the cancer referral backlog and it was agreed 
that this information would be provided to members after the meeting. There was 
work that needed to be undertaken to improve cancer screening coverage, including 
making sure that patients attended appointments, but this was the responsibility of 
NHS England. 
 

(v) Some metrics referred to in the appendices had a value next to them and this 
referred to a score given by assessors at NHS England in relation to performance 
against the metric.    
 

(vi) Members raised concerns regarding Delayed Transfers of Care performance and 
suggested that this issue should be kept under review by the Committee. 

 
(vii) A member noted that there was no data for breastfeeding initiation, questioned 

whether there was an appropriate collection method for this data and raised 
concerns that the success of any measures implemented to increase breastfeeding 
initiation could not be measured without the appropriate data. The Director of Public 
Health agreed to check whether this situation could be resolved. 

 
(viii) The NHS Health Check was a health check-up for adults in England aged 40-74. 

Three standard invites were sent to patients to encourage them to undertake the 
Health Check. 

 
(ix) The number of opiate users successfully completing drug treatment was decreasing 

because the patients being treated were increasingly complex with chaotic 
lifestyles. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the performance summary and issues identified be noted. 
 

25. Draft Leicestershire Substance Misuse Strategy 2020-2023.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which presented the 
draft Leicestershire Substance Misuse Strategy 2020-2023 for consultation. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The feedback received regarding the draft Strategy had been positive and 

supported the proposed approach. Although further details regarding how the 
priorities would be delivered had been requested by consultees, a detailed action 
plan would not be developed until the Strategy had been approved. 

 
(ii) The abuse of painkillers was an increasing problem; however, the Turning Point 

substance misuse service had not been designed to deal with people addicted to 
prescription drugs. Although Turning Point were currently trying to help these 
people it was important to have a balance between this and work with people 
addicted to other kinds of drugs. As part of Priority 1 of the Strategy, the Public 
Health Department was looking at educating people to prevent them becoming 



 
 

 

6 

addicted to prescription drugs in the first place. Priority 3 of the Strategy would 
include setting up an individual treatment service for those addicted to prescription 
medicine. 

 
(iii) Although the title of Priority 4 referred to both alcohol and drug misuse there was no 

detail under that priority in the draft document relating to alcohol. However, as a 
result of feedback the draft had now been amended to include further detail on how 
alcohol problems would be tackled.   

 
(iv) In response to a suggestion from a member the Director of Public Health agreed to 

give further consideration to whether greater partnership working could take place 
and in particular the integration of substance misuse workers within Leicestershire 
Police in order to identify those using drugs or at risk early. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Leicestershire Substance Misuse Strategy 2020-2023 be supported. 
 

26. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held on 13 November 2019 at 2:00pm. 
 
 
 

      2.00  - 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
      11 September 2019 

 


